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Case Backwound 

On October 8, 2007, the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) issued PAA 
Order No. PSC-07-0808-PAA-TI (Order), finding that Virtual Reach Corporation (Virtual 
Reach) was in willful violation of Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), 
Custonier Complaints, and Rule 25-24.470, F.A.C., Registration Required. T1ic order imposed a 
penalty of $10,000 per violation, for a total of $40,000, for apparent violations of Rule 25- 
22.032(6)(b), Custonier Complaints, F.A.C., and a penalty of $25,000 for its apparent violation 
of Rule 25-24.470, Registration Required, F.A.C. 
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On October 20, 2007, the President of Virtual Reach, Bobby Story, filed a response, 
protesting the Order and requesting that the Commission release the company from the imposed 
p e ii ;I 1 ti e s . 

In an effort to address Virtual Reach's protest, the docket was set for hearing. As a 
preliminary matter, staff was to schedule an issue identification meeting with Virtual Reach. No 
contact information was included in Virtual Reach's protest, but phone calls were made and 
emails and letters were sent to contact information previously provided to the Commission by 
Virtual Reach and to contact information provided by Virtual Reach's underlying carrier.' Five 
out of six phone numbers on file were no longer in service, and a message was left with the only 
working number, requesting that the company contact staff as soon as possible. On December 
24, 2007, a letter was mailed to Mr. Story, but was eventually returned to staff. (See 
Attachments A-1, A-2). On January 10, 2008, an email was sent to Mr. Story, but a reply was 
never received. (See Attachment B). On January 22, 2008, a memorandum providing notice of 
the issue identification meeting was sent by certified mail to two addresses staff had on file. (See 
Attachment C-I). One was returned to staff unsigned and the other was signed for as received. 
(See Attachments C-2, C-3). 

On February 1, 2008, notice of the issue identification meeting, scheduled for February 
19, 2008, was published in Florida Administrative Weekly. All interested persons were invited 
to attend and those unable to, had the option of participating by phone. In preparation for the 
meeting, a copy of s taffs  proposed issues list was sent to Mr. Story by email. (See Attachments 
D-1, D-2). Virtual Reach did not respond. 

On February 19, 2008, the issue identification meeting was held as scheduled. Staff met 
to identify and discuss a tentative issues list with Virtual Reach. Virtual Reach did not attend the 
meeting or participate by phone. 

Staff notes that, on two separate occasions, the Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) has found Virtual Reach to be engaged in the unauthorized switching of 
telecomniunications service providers2 In separate orders, released on November 20, 2007, and 
January 31, 2008, the FCC granted the complaint filed against Virtual Reach, entitling the 
complainant to absolution of charges incurred, during the first thirty days after unauthorized 
change, and prohibiting Virtual Reach from pursuing collection.' I n  reaching its decision, the 
FCC made the following statements: 

Pursuant to Sections 1.719 and 64.1 150 of our rules, we notified 
Virtual Reach of the complaint. Virtual Reach has failed to 

' Staff notes that this contact inforniation is identical to Virtual Reach's contact in formation on tile with the Florida 
Department of State. The most recent event on tile is a statement amending the company's registered agent, which 
was filed on July 25, 2007. In this amendment, the contact information at issue here remained unchanged and wiis 
listed for both the current and new registered agent. The company's status IS currently listed as active. 
' See In the Matter of Virtual Keach Corporation: Complaints Regarding linauthorized Change of Subscribcr's 
.Ielecommiiiiications Carrier, 22 l;,(',C,R, 20737 (November 30,  2007);  111 tht: Matter of Virtual Reach CoiporatioiL 
('omplaints Kegarding Unau thor iA  C'hangc of Subscriber's Telecominunicatioiis C'arrier, W L  28 1725 ( t - ' . (~ . ( ' . )  
(released January 3 I ,  2008). 
'rd. 
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respond to the complaint. The failure of Virtual Reach to respond 
or provide proof of verification is presumed to be clear and 
convincing evidence of a ~ i o l a t i o n . ~  

Staff also notes the on-going investigation of Virtual Reach by the Indiana Utility 
Regulatory Commission (Indiana Commission), which was officially ordered as commenced on 
October 10, 2007.' The investigation was prompted by allegations similar to those presented to 
this Commission on September 1 1 ,  2007, and which resulted in the proposed agency action now 
at issue, PAA Order No. PSC-07-0808-PAA-TI. The allegations include the unauthorized 
provision of telecommunication services in the state due to a failure to obtain a Certificate of 
Territorial Authority from the Indiana Commission and the unauthorized switching of 
consumers' telephone service." 

Staff notes that the Indiana Commission attempted to contact Virtual Reach on the 
matter, as stated in its order commencing formal investigation.' Specifically, more than three 
months prior to the issuance of its order, a written request for information was sent to the 
company.' Virtual Reach never r e ~ p o n d e d . ~  

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over these matters pursuant to Sections 
364.02, 364.04, 364.285, 364.603, and 364.604, Florida Statutes. Accordingly, staff believes the 
following recommendations are appropriate. 

' I n  the Matter of Virtual Reach Corporation: Complaints Regarding Unauthorized Change of Subscribcr's 
Telecommunications Carrier, WI. 28 1725 (F.C.C.) (released January 3 1 ,  2008) (footnotes omitted). 
' See In the Matter of the Indiana -I!tilitv Re,gulatory Commission's 1nvesti.gation of ACCXX Communica t ioa  
LLC, Qwest Communications Corporation, Telrite Corporation. Virtual Reach Corporation, and Other Related 
Companies Operating in Indiana, WI. 2989684 (Ind. IJ.R.C.) (October 10, 2007). 
( 'See ~- id. 

' S e e  _ _  id. 
'Id. 

- Id. 
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Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 :  Should the Commission dismiss Virtual Reach's protest of PAA Order No.  PSC-07- 
0808-PAA-TI? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should dismiss Virtual Reach's protest of PAA 
Order No. PSC-07-0808-PAA-TI. Additionally, staff recommends that PAA Order No. PSC-07- 
0808-PAA-TI' be reinstated and consummated as a Final Order. (Poblete) 

Staff Analysis: As detailed in the Case Background, upon issuance of PAA Order No. PSC-07- 
0808-PAA-TI, Virtual Reach filed a response, protesting the penalties imposed. As a result, staff 
made several attempts to contact Virtual Reach, all of which were unsuccessful. Phone calls 
were made, emails were sent and letters were mailed to the company through both standard and 
certified U.S. Mail. On February I ,  2008, notice of the issue identification meeting scheduled 
for Febniary 19, 2008, was published in Florida Administrative Weekly. At the meeting, staff 
was prepared to discuss its list of proposed issues, and Virtual Reach, which had the option of 
attending in person or participating by phone, failed to appear. 

Staff believes the Commission has afforded Virtual Reach ample time and opportunity to 
pursue its case. Virtual Reach's protest was filed on October 29, 2007, and from this date on, 
staff was engaged in obtaining the company's contact information and attempting to make 
contact. For more than two months, following the filing of its protest, Virtual Reach has failed to 
respond to staffs repeated inquiries. 

Because Virtual Reach failed to provide any contact information with its protest, to 
contact staff and to respond to staffs repeated inquiries, staff believes Virtual Reach's actions 
a i d o r  failure to act constitute abandonment of its protest in this docket. 

Based on Virtual Reach's failure to participate in proceedings initiated by its protest and 
to respond to staffs repeated inquiries, staff recommends that the Commission dismiss Virtual 
Reach's protest with prejudice. Additionally, staff recommends that PAA Order No. PSC-07- 
0808-PAA-TI. be reinstated and consummated as a Final Order.'" 

Staffs recommendation is consistent with action previously taken by the Commission upon companies that Fail to 
respond to staff or to appear a t  ('oniniissioti proceedings. I n  Order No. PSC-03- I 170-FOt-TC, issued October 20, 
2003, this ('ommission dismissed I:lorida ( 'omnicrcial PayFon, Iiic.'s protest o f  PAA Order N o .  PSC-03-0 1.34- 
PAA-'I'(' with pre.judice. 'I'he ('ommission Ibund that the company's repeated IiiiIiire to return staff-s calls, along 
with notice sent by certified niail aiitl signctl hi. as received, constituted abantlonnicnt o f  its protest. Atldttionally. 
PAA Order No. PSC-03-0134-PAA-T('. n a s  reinstated and consummated as a Final Order.  

I / )  
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issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation: I f  the Commission approves staffs recommendation on Issue I,  Virtual 
Reach should make payment of the penalties and provide the documentation required by PAA 
Order No. PSC-07-0808-PAA-TI. within fourteen calendar days after the issuance of the 
Commission's Order from this recommendation. ' ' This docket should be closed administratively 
upon either receipt of the payment of the penalties and the required documentation, or upon the 
referral of the penalties to the Department of Financial Services. (Poblete) 

Staff Analysis: If the Commission approves staffs recommendation on Issue I, this docket 
should be closed administratively upon either receipt of the payment of the penalties and the 
required documentation, or upon the referral of the penalties to the Department of Financial 
Services. 

PAA Order No. PSC'-07-0808-PAA-'1'1. ordcred that Virtual Reach ( I )  pay $ l O . O O O  per violation for a total o t  
$40.000 for apparent violations of Rule 25-22.032(6)(b). Customer Complaints, F.A.C.; ( 2 )  pay $25,000 for its 
app;irent violation of Rule 25-24.470. licgisiratioii Required, F,A.C. ;  and (-3) furnish the company's current contaci 
intormation, tariff. and customer complnint responses, within fourteen calendar days after the issuance 01' the 
( 'onsuniniating Ortler. 

I I  

- 5 -  



1)eceiiil~cr 24, 2007 

Re: Docket No.  070560-TI 

I n  an effort to address Vtt-tiial Reach C'orporation's response to Order No. PSC-07-0808-PAA- 
TI, issued October 8, 2007, \YC have set this docket fbr hcariiig. I n  order to proceed, Staff milst 
schedule an issue identification iiieetiiig with Virtual Iieacli. N o  coiilact information w;is 
provided on Virtual Reach Corporation's protest, and Sral.f has been unsuccessfiil in obtaining 
such iiifoi-iiiiitioii. This letter IS  ;I request 1'01. you to coiit:rct us ;is sooii as possible. 

Ple;isc call nic ;it (850) 4 13-0 19 I or e-mail me at cpoblete(u]psc statc fl LIS 

' i ' l iaiik yoii 

Reg artls , 

Charlene Poblete 
Alloincy 
Office 01 the beneio1 ( o m e l  

- 6 -  
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Charlene Poblete 

From: Charlene Poblete 

Sent: 

To: 'bstory@createacall com' 

Subject: Docket No 070560-TI 

Thursday, Jariiiary IO. 2008 '3 3 1  AM 

Dear Mr Story 

In an effort to address Virtual Reach's Corporation's response to Order no PSC-07-0808-PAA-TI (Notice of 
Proposed Agency Action Order Compliance Investigation for Apparent Violations of Rule 25-24 470, F A C 
Registration Required, and 25-22 032(6)(b), F A C , Customer Complaints) issued October 8, 2007, we have set 
this docket for hearing 

The Prehearirig and Hearing are tentatively scheduled for March 5, 2008 and March 19, 2008, respectively In 
order to proceed, Staff must schedule an issue identification meeting with Virtual Reach The purpose of thls 
meeting is to identify and discuss the issues involved in this docket Issues in this proceeding will be limited to 
those raised in the Petition and in the response, i f  any, in accordance with Section 252(b)(4) of the 
Telecoinmunications Act of 1996 

Please contact me as soon as possible. Staff has been unsuccessful in contacting you--both by phone and by 
mail. 

- 8 -  
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ATTACHMENT C-I 

State of Florida 

DATE: January 22, 2008 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE : 

All Parties mid Interested Persons 

Charlene C. Poblete, Attomey, Office of the General Counsel 

Docket No. 070560-TI - Compliance investigation of Virtual Reach Corporation for 
apparent violation of Rules 25-470, F.A.C., Registration Required, and 25- 
2 2.03 2 (6) (b), F . A .  C . , Customer Coin p 1 ai 11 t s . 

There will be an issue identification meeting in Docket No. 070560-TI at the following 
time and place: 

1O:OO a .m . ,  Tuesday, February 19, 2008 
Rooin 382D, Gerald Gunter Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tal lahassee, Florida 

The purpose of this meeting is to identify and discuss the issues involved in this docket. 
The issues identified at this meeting will be attached to the Order Establishing Procedure ;IS the 
tcntativc issues list. Prcfiled tcstiniony and prehearing statements should address the issues sct 
forth in the tentative issues list. Parties are encouraged to provide a copy of their proposed issues 
to each 0 t h  and staff at least one day prior to the scheduled meeting. We will also discuss 
procedural matters associated with this docket. All interested persons itre invited to attend. 

Interested persons not able to attend the meeting may dial the following number promptly 
at 1O:OO ;i .ni,,  on Tuesday, February 19, 2008. To participate by phone please dial 1-888-808- 
6950, conference code 4136206. 

I f  settlemcnt o f  the casc o r  a named storm or other disaster requires canccllation of tlic 
procceclings, Conimission staff will attempt to give tinicly direct notice to thc partics. Nolicc o f  
ca tic el 1 at i on w i I 1 al so be pro v i (led on the C:oiniri i ss i o 11 ' s webs i t c (11 t t p ://v+ \v w . psc . s t :i t e .  l1. us/) 
under the Hot Topics link found on the home page. Cancellation can also be confinned by 
calling the Office of the General Counsel at 850-41 3-0109, 

If  you have furtlicr clucstions about this meeting, please call me at (850) 41 3-OlOl. 
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State of Florida 

qllbric Berflice a n m i 5  
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
700b OB30 0000 OLSB 7337  

Virtual R e a c h  COW 

Oldsmar, FL 34677 

' Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature 
item 4 If Restricted Deliverv is desired. II ., 

. Print your name and add&ss on the reverse 
i 
I 

so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,- 
or on the front If space permits. 

= 

1. Article Addressed to: 

0 Addressee 

1 C. Date of Delivery 8. Received by (Prlnted Name) 

D. Is delivery address different f" item 17 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No II 

[7 Reglstered 0 Retum Recalpt for Merchandise 
[7 Insured Mall [3 C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (wil FeeJ 0 Yes 
-_  - 

7 0 0 6  0810 OClOO 0158 7137 
2. ArtlcleNumber 

(7iansfer f" serv/m labe0 
PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 10259502-M-1540 : t  i I 
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ATTACHMENT C-3 

m Complete lgms 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 i f  Restrlcted Delivery Is desired 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you 
Attach this card to the back of the mallpl e, 
or on the front If space permits = i 

0 Agent 
I 0 Addressee 

IkJ&elved by (Prfnted Name) C 

D I$ delivery addrPss diffemnl from item 17 
If YES, enter delivery address below 

[? yes 
0 No 

3 Se ceType 
&diflect Mall 0 Express Mall 
0 Registered 
0 Insured Mall 

0 Retum Recelpt for Merchandlse 
0 C 0 D 

4 Restricted Dellvefl (Extra Fee) 0 Yes 

2 Article Number 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestlc Return Receipt 10259542-M-1540 

First-class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 

Permit No. G-10 

I Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box 

- 1 1  - 



Chadene Poblete 

From. Charlei,e Pot)lr:te 

Sent Monday Fobiuary 18 20013 2 4 4  PM 

To, 'bstory@createacall c o i n  

Subject: Staff's Issues List 

Attachments: Staffs Proposed Issues List doc 

Attached please find a copy of Staff's Pro1msi.d Issues List which is to be discussed at the issue identification 
meeting scheduled for tomorrow, February 19 2008 at 10 OOam 

Thank you 

E 
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AT'IAC H M E N  T D- 2 

~ _ _ -  S '1. A t; F ' S P R 0 P 0 S E 1) I S S CJ E S I, I S I '  

I .  

2 .  

3 .  

4. 

5 .  

0 .  

11 i d V i rt 11 a 1 R cac h Co rp o ra t i o 11 ( V i rt 11 a 1 Re ac ti ) pro v i d c i n t ras t a t c i n t ere x c ti an ge 
company (IXC) service in Florida in 2007? 

Did Virtual Reach register and file ii tariff with thc Florida Public Service 
C'onimission (('omniission) as rcqiiircd I>y I i i~lc  25-24.470. Florida Administrativc 
Cod e. (F. A.  C . ) '? 

Did Virtual Reach respond to consumer complaints within 15 business days as 
required by Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C.? 

Should the Commission impose a penalty of$25,000 on V i r t ~ i a l  Reach for violation 
of Rtde 25-24.470, F.A.C.'? 

Should the Commission impose a penalty of $10,000 per violation, for a total of 
$40,000, on Virtual Reach for four violations of Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C.? 

Should this docket be closed? 

- 1 3 -  


